1	 There were no remeasurement adjustments on transition to IFRS 9.

50  Adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 (continued)

Lloyds Bank plc

Notes to the accounts

145

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
Impairment
The Group adopted IFRS 9 from 1 January 2018. In accordance with the transition requirements of IFRS 9, comparative information for 2017 has not been
restated and transitional adjustments have been accounted for through retained earnings as at 1 January 2018, the date of initial application; and as a result
shareholders’ equity reduced by £1,180 million, driven by the effects of additional impairment provisions following the implementation of the expected credit
loss methodology and measurement adjustments following the reclassification of certain financial assets to be measured at fair value rather than amortised cost.
It is not practicable to quantify the impact of adoption of IFRS 9 on the results for the current period.

The following table summarises the impact of the transitional adjustment on the Group’s loss allowances at 1 January 2018:

The Group

IAS 39 allowance
at 31 December

2017
£m

Transitional
adjustment to loss

allowance
£m

IFRS 9 loss
allowance at

1 January 2018
£m

Loans and advances to banks – 1 1

Loans and advances to customers 2,195 1,022 3,217

Debt securities 3 – 3

Other –‌ 3 3

2,198 1,026 3,224

Provisions for undrawn commitments and financial guarantees 30 243 273

Assets of held-for-sale disposal group – 7 7

Total loss allowance 2,228 1,276 3,504

There were no impacts on the Group’s loss allowances as a result of changes in the measurement category of financial assets at 1 January 2018.

The following table summarises the impact of the transitional adjustment on the Bank’s loss allowances at 1 January 2018:

The Bank

IAS 39 allowance
at 31 December

2017
£m

Transitional
adjustment to loss

allowance
£m

IFRS 9 loss
allowance at

1 January 2018
£m

Loans and advances to banks – 1 1

Loans and advances to customers 1,111 464 1,575

Other –‌ 3 3

Due from fellow Lloyds Banking Group undertakings – 49 49

1,111 517 1,628

Provisions for undrawn commitments and financial guarantees 18 106 124

Total loss allowance 1,129 623 1,752

There were no impacts on the Group’s loss allowances as a result of changes in the measurement category of financial assets at 1 January 2018.

The key drivers for the provision movements from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 for the Group are as follows:

–– Latent risk: under IAS 39 provisions were held against losses that had been incurred at the balance sheet date but had either not been specifically identified
or not been adequately captured in the provisioning models. Under IFRS 9 assets which had not defaulted are allocated to Stages 1 and 2 and an appropriate
expected credit loss allowance made.

–– 12-month expected loss: IFRS 9 requires that for financial assets where there has been no significant increase in credit risk since origination (Stage 1) a loss